63

1,416

 Total financial assets

16

407

4,860

4,736

441

10,460

 Financial Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings

8

58,580

15,236

9,651

3,081

86,556
 Financial payables within trade and other
payables

4

14,783

13,182

7,462

1,980

37,411

 Total financial liabilities

12

73,363

28,418

17,113

5,061

123,967

The following table presents sensitivities of post-tax profit for the year to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the statement of financial position date relative to the functional currency of
the respective Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

2018   2017

USD strengthening by 10% (2017: 10%) (749)  (934)

USD weakening by 10% (2017: 10%) 749  934

Euro strengthening by 10% (2017: 10%) -  1

Euro weakening by 10% (2017: 10%) -  (1)

PLN strengthening by 10% (2017: 10%) 4  4

PLN weakening by 10% (2017: 10%) (4)  (4)

UAH strengthening by 10% (2017: 10%) 19  12

UAH weakening by 10% (2017: 10%) (19)  (12)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk exposure that a potential financial loss to the Company may occur if
counterparty defaults on its contractual obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the value of
the assets which might be lost.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and credit exposures to accounts receivable. The
Company does not have derivative financial assets and available-for-sale investments.